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Abstract The purpose of this study was to analyze relations among the stages of exercise change, exercise
self-schema, and temptation of quitting exercise to figure out changes to the exercise behavior according to a
psychological process. For this purpose, the study used total 297 questionnaires from adults using a public sports
center. Collected data was treated with the SPSS 18.0 program, being put to the test through exploratory factor
analysis, MANOVA, multiple regression analysis, and discriminant analysis. The findings were as follows: first,
there were differences in exercise self-schema according to the stages of exercise change; second, there were
differences in the temptation of quitting exercise between coaches and burnout according to the stages of exercise
change; third, behavioral self-schema and burnout were major factors to distinguish the stages of exercise change;
and finally, exercise self-schema had negative effects on burnout, and cognitive-emotional self-schema had negative
effects on affect.
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Table 1. Exercise self—schema exploratory factor

analysis

Item Factor 1 Factor 2 h2
CESC7 795 277 .709
CESC3 .780 338 723
CESC6 771 277 671
CESC2 .758 345 6%
CESC5 722 159 547
CESC4 .700 279 568
CESC1 .631 .366 532
BSC5 .166 .809 683
BSC2 .288 .808 735
BSC4 .230 775 653
BSC1 .287 725 608
BSC7 .382 .688 620
BSC3 438 .645 608
BSC6 432 .604 552

eigenvalues 7515 1.386

% of variance 53.681 9.901

cumulative 53.681 63.582

behavioral self-schema: BSC
cognitive-emotion self-schema: CESC
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Table 2. Temptation of quit exercise exploratory
factor analysis
ltem Factor 1|Factor 2|Factor 3|Factor 4|Factor 5] h2

couch2 .896 015 .001 .109 105 | 826
coucht .880 .089 .023 074 085 | 795
couch3 .860 009 272 .066 -.038 | .819
couch4 .834 056 271 .082 028 | 779
burnout1 064 .869 .095 .057 110 | 783

burnout3 -006 | .852 .086 .160 233 | 812
burnout4 080 .822 .068 175 140 | 737
burnout2 028 .816 .063 .066 204 | 717

affect1 136 051 .892 107 -.006 | .829
affect2 147 075 .892 192 027 | 861
affect3 .168 155 .854 .100 003 | 791
outcome2 128 066 .084 .907 082 | 857
outcome3 026 199 .099 .869 059 | 791
outcomer 155 147 .236 .825 | -.107 | 829
time_limit2 045 210 .081 .052 .870 | 812

time limit1 064 159 -044 | -.027 .861 | .773
time limit3 057 234 -.016 .023 .858 | 7%
eigenvalues | 5.166 3.169 | 2.230 1.646 1.378

% of 30.388 | 18643 | 13.119 | 9683 | 8.105
variance
cumulative | 30.388 | 49.031 | 62.150 | 71.833 | 79.939
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Table 3. Multivariate analysis of variance on exercise self—schema and temptation of quit exercise

according to stage of exercise change

factor stage of exercise change F(1.895) n? Tukey
P | A | M
exercise self-schema
BSC 3.75(.75) 3.77(.73) 3.93(.80) 5.796++ 038 M>A>P
CESC 3.45(.78) 3.66(.611) 3.89(.88) 8.536+++ 055 M>P
temptation to not exercise

couch 32(.99) 2.89(.84 3.15(.89) 3.193« 021 P>A
burnout 3.81(.76) 3.55(.71 3.43(84) 6.364++ 041 P>M
time limit 3.74(.80) 343( 3.52(.84) 2899 019
affect 2.73(.86) 44(.86 2.54(.92) 1.905 013
outcome 3.13(92) 3.14(.1.06) 3.01(.97) 643 004
*p<.05 #p<.01, »+p<.001 P: preparation Stage, A: action Stage, M: maintenance Stage

Table 4. Discriminant analysis of stage of exercise change

) discriminant function and independent variable correlation coefficient

stage factor A n 1 5

1 BSC .959 .04 .364 438«

2 burnout .945 .05 -.808+ 590

couch -.041 124+

CESC .696 718«

time  limit -.251 316+

affect -.301+ -007

outcome -198 216

eigen value .089 001
explanation variance(%) 99.2 8

Re(Re?) .285(.812) .027(.007)

Ap) 945 918
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Table 6. Multiple regression analysis of exercise self—schema and temptation of quit exercise

VIF

burnout

independent
variables

stage

1.000
1.482
1.482

-3.125x
—4.120%
—2.677+

-179
-.284
-.185

-.175
-277
-.188

9.765

032
095

CESC
CESC
BSC

8.567

VIF

affect

independent
variables

stage

-.278 -.258 —4.503x 1.000

21.100

.067

CESC

*p<.05, »p<.01, #p<.001
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